−50% 0.025 7 280 0.0800 0.2143 605798.8019

−25%, 0.0375 7 280 0.0801 0.2144 605944.3317

−10%, 0.045 7 280 0.0801 0.2144 606027.7453

00%, 0.05 7 280 0.0801 0.2144 606081.5817

+10%, 0.055 7 280 0.0802 0.2144 606133.9121

+25%, 0.0625 7 280 0.0802 0.2144 606209.4079

+50%, 0.075 7 280 0.0802 0.2145 606326.5133

+75% 0.0875 7 280 0.0802 0.2145 606431.4271

+100% 0.1 7 280 0.0803 0.2146 606522.4821

+150% 0.125 8 320 0.09196 0.2454 606731.9069

+200% 0.15 8 320 0.0921 0.2455 606890.1374

+300% 0.2 9 360 0.1039 0.2765 607001.0888

+400% 0.25 10 400 0.11595 0.3077 606812.0886

+500% 0.3 12 480 0.1400 0.3702 606228.984

The sensitivity of results to the reliability parameter has been tested to provide more confidence in the model. The

result of this model is dependent on the setup cost and unit holding cost. The results obtained from the proposed model

with respect to the amount of Unit Holding Cost are summarized in Table II.

Table II: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF UNIT HOLDING COST

Parameter % Change Value
Periodic order
quantity (K)

Optimal order
quantity (K×D)

Production cycle
length (tp)

Inventory cycle
length (T)

Optimal profit
(y)

U
n
it

 H
o
ld

in
g
 C

o
st

 (
h
)

−75% 12.5 16 640 0.1837 0.4905 617012.0424

−50% 25 10 400 0.1146 0.3064 612229.5424

−25%, 37.5 8 320 0.0916 0.2451 608837.1929

−10%, 45 8 280 0.0802 0.2144 607659.0003

00%, 50 7 280 0.0801 0.2144 606081.5817

+10%, 55 7 280 0.0802 0.2144 605063.3231

+25%, 62.5 6 240 0.0687 0.1838 603696.0925

+50%, 75 6 240 0.0687 0.1838 601550.1665

+75% 87.5 5 200 0.0572 0.1531 599676.6213

+100% 100 5 200 0.0572 0.1531 597930.301398

+150% 125 4 160 0.0458 0.1225 594706.4187

+200% 150 4 160 0.0458 0.1225 592012.76273

+300% 200 3 120 0.0343 0.0918 586886.6408

When the unit holding cost is low, the manufacturer will favor producing for more periods to avoid paying the high

holding cost. However, as the cost increases, the tendency to produce for more periods also decreases. Fig. (4)

illustrates the relationship between % Change Unit Holding Cost and the total profit. As the figure shows, by increasing

the unit holding cost, total profit will decrease.

146 Sadeghi, H.  / A forecasting system by considering product reliability, POQ policy, and periodic demand

Fig. 4: Relationship between % Change Unit Holding Cost and the total profit

[…]

increase in the order quantity and fixed setup cost results in a lower unit setup cost. Fig. (5) illustrates the relationship

between % Change Fixed Setup Cost and the total profit. As the figure shows, by increasing the setup cost, the total

profit will decrease.

Fig. 5: Relationship between % Change Fixed Setup Cost and the total profit

It is clear from the results that if the fixed setup cost is much higher than the unit holding cost, the system tends to

produce for several periods, which we called it a single-setup multi-period (SSMP).  If this ratio is low, the system tends

to make for one single period, called single-setup single-period (SSSP). In other words, as this ratio increases, we

should produce for more periods in each cycle. In Table II and Table III, the proposed example is examined for

different scenarios of startup to unit holding cost.

When the A h ratio is low, the manufacturer decides to separately produce for individual periods due to the low

fixed setup cost and high unit holding cost. However, if the ratio is high, the manufacturer decides to produce the need

for several periods at one setup time.

58.5

59

59.5

60

60.5

61

61.5

62

-80% -30% 20% 70% 120% 170% 220% 270% 320%

O
p

ti
m

al
 p

ro
fi

t (
y

)

x
10

00
0

% Change Unit Holding Cost

58.5

59

59.5

60

60.5

61

61.5

-80% -30% 20% 70% 120% 170% 220% 270% 320%

O
p

ti
m

al
 p

ro
fi

t (
y

)

x
10

00
0

% Change Fixed Setup Cost

Journal of Quality Engineering and Production Optimization  / Vol. 4, No. 2, Summer & Autumn 2019, PP. 133-148 147

TABLE III: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF UNIT HOLDING COST

Parameter % Change Value
Periodic order
quantity (K)

Optimal order
quantity (K×D)

Production cycle
length (tp)

Inventory cycle
length (T)

Optimal profit
(y)

F
ix

ed
 S

et
u
p
 C

o
st

 (
A

)

−75% 250 5 200 0.0572 0.1531 612737.0094

−50% 500 6 240 0.0687 0.1838 610187.2566

−25%, 750 6 240 0.0687 0.1838 608014.6375

−10%, 900 7 280 0.0802 0.2144 606826.4797

00%, 1000 7 280 0.0801 0.2144 606081.5817

+10%, 1100 7 280 0.0801 0.2144 605336.6838

+25%, 1250 8 320 0.0916 0.2451 604262.2471

+50%, 1500 8 320 0.0916 0.2451 602632.7828

+75% 1750 9 360 0.1031 0.2757 601070.1919

+100% 2000 9 360 0.1031 0.2757 599621.7792

+150% 2500 10 400 0.1146 0.3064 596917.1223

+200% 3000 11 440 0.1261 0.3371 594435.16274

+300% 4000 12 480 0.1376 0.3678 589947.5152

V. CONCLUSION

This paper considers an inventory production system with a (POQ) order policy, reliability, operation cost, and

periodic demand.  The production cost and the rate of imperfect items are dependent on the reliability of the products.

The reliability of the product depends on raw material, manufacturing system, skill of labor and operation cost. Thus,

raw material with better quality increases the reliability rate of the production system. The production rate of the

product with perfect quality reduces over time, but the operation cost increases. The demand for the final product is